Jubilee Club Regulations

The Jubilee Club unites all runners, wheelchair athletes, hand cyclists and inline skaters who have successfully completed the BERLIN MARATHON in one discipline at least 10 times. Special loyalty is rewarded and honoured with this club. Membership is free of charge, is not automatic and offers its members numerous benefits.

The Jubilee Club is a bonus programme provided by SCC EVENTS GmbH (hereinafter referred to as "SCC EVENTS"). Membership in the Jubilee Club is possible under the regulations for membership listed below, which must be accepted by the Club members. The Jubilee Club Rules and Regulations are available at: https://www.bmw-berlin-marathon.com/en/jubilee/become-a-member/

All questions about the Jubilee Club can be directed to jubilee@scc-events.com.

Motivation and role models:

Jubilees are loyal participants who, due to their numerous participations in the BERLIN MARATHON, serve as role models for all other starters. At SCC EVENTS, we consider every Jubilee Club member to be an important spokesperson: Jubilees know what is going on, they talk and listen, like to run, skate or roll—and through them we learn a cross-section of our participants' wishes, hear opinions and criticism—and can react accordingly. These are some of the reasons why we are delighted to be able to guarantee the members of this club a race entry at the BERLIN MARATHON year after year, in addition to other benefits*.

Membership:

Membership of the Jubilee Club requires an active application, is personal and cannot be transferred.

Prerequisite for membership is a user account on the SCC EVENTS registration platform at https://login.scc-events.com/s/.

The application for the Jubilee Club can be made by e-mail, online via the user account of the registration platform under the menu item "Jubilee Club" or by mail to SCC EVENTS.

Proof of at least 10 successful times participating, which must be completed in only one discipline (either running, skating, handbike or wheelchair) in the BERLIN MARATHON must be submitted. The registration details can be supplemented by personal details, such as the best time, the best experience of completing the BERLIN MARATHON, desired shirt size, etc.

Pre-registration for admission to the Jubilee Club can already be made with proof of 9 successful participations of one discipline as well as proof of binding registration for the 10th participation in the BMW BERLIN MARATHON to jubilee@scc-events.com.

Detailed information on membership can be found at https://www.bmw-berlin-marathon.com/en/jubilee/become-a-member/

Once we have received the application, it will be checked for completeness and accuracy of information. Once this check is complete and the application has been finalised, the potential Jubilee Club member will receive notification of acceptance or rejection by post or email.

Membership benefits:

^{*} The race entry guarantee is valid within the registration period announced by us well in advance of the annual BERLIN MARATHON by e-mail to all Jubilee Club members (of the running discipline) with a valid user account. After this deadline, the guarantee of a race entry expires.

In addition to the special athletic achievement honour of being a member of the Jubilee Club of the BMW BERLIN-MARATHON, membership includes several other benefits. These are generally provided by SCC EVENTS as follows:

- On admission: one exclusive Jubilee Club merchandise item.
- A **special certificate** with the number of participations to date.
- A membership card with name and Jubilee race number.
- Every year: A guaranteed* race entry at the BERLIN-MARATHON.
- Your own and lifelong Jubilee race bib number for participating in the BERLIN MARATHON.
- An additional and exclusive Jubilee **back** bib number for the BERLIN MARATHON, which includes the name and number of participations completed so far.
- For the 20th and every fifth successful participation in the BERLIN MARATHON, the member will receive a **free start and a special certificate** in the following year.
- A separate **Jubilee Lounge** within the MARATHON EXPO, where the international Jubilee community of the BERLIN MARATHON can exchange ideas over snacks and drinks.
- Publication of the Jubilee profile on the <u>Jubilee Club</u> website (on a voluntary basis, revocation is possible at any time with effect for the future by e-mail to jubilee@scc-events.com)¹.

If there are any changes to the above list, we will inform Jubilee Club members accordingly.

Registration for the BERLIN MARATHON:

Membership does not exempt our Jubilee members from needing to complete registration for the BERLIN MARATHON in the regular way and every year. For this purpose, we usually send an email at the beginning of the respective year with further information regarding registration. This can only be done online via the user account. The guaranteed race entry is non-transferable.

Participation is subject to the general <u>conditions of participation</u> for events organised by SCC EVENTS, which must be confirmed at the time of registration.

The registration period is generally limited. Registration after the deadline cannot be guaranteed.

Termination of membership:

Every Jubilee Club member has the right to cancel their membership at any time and without giving any reason by sending a letter or e-mail to jubilee@scc-events.com.

SCC EVENTS reserves the right to terminate membership without notice in the event of sporting unfair actions by a Jubilee or any actions or statements that could discredit the events or SCC EVENTS, in the event of breaches of the Jubilee Club Regulations or the conditions of participation in the respective SCC EVENTS event for which the Jubilee Club member is registered.

In the event of termination of membership, for whatever reason, all membership benefits shall also cease. The Jubilee Club reserves the right to reassign the Jubilee membership number that would thus become available.

Design and operation of the Jubilee Club:

SCC EVENTS reserves the right to adjust the Jubilee Club services at any time or to discontinue the Jubilee Club in whole or in part. In this case, members will be informed in good time.

¹ SCC reserves the right to check the information regularly for accuracy and to correct it if necessary.

^{*} The race entry guarantee is valid within the registration period announced by us well in advance of the annual BERLIN MARATHON by e-mail to all Jubilee Club members (of the running discipline) with a valid user account. After this deadline, the guarantee of a race entry expires.

SCC is not responsible for the information published by the Jubilees on the website. SCC EVENTS reserves the right to correct any incorrect information.

Data processing and storage:

In order to create a Jubilee Club membership database (current and historical), all transacted Jubilee membership data will be processed and stored by SCC EVENTS.

For more information, please see the Jubilee Club Privacy Notice.

Other:

Legal recourse is excluded. The law of the Federal Republic of Germany shall apply. Should individual points of these Jubilee Club Regulations be or become invalid, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected.

Status of the Jubilee Club Regulations: January 2024

^{*} The race entry guarantee is valid within the registration period announced by us well in advance of the annual BERLIN MARATHON by e-mail to all Jubilee Club members (of the running discipline) with a valid user account. After this deadline, the guarantee of a race entry expires.